

Nos. 18-1521 (L); 18-1522

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CASA DE MARYLAND, Inc., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Case No. 8:17-cv-02942 (Hon. Roger W. Titus)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT K. HUR

United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
The District Court’s Nationwide Injunction Should Be Vacated, or, at a Minimum, Limited to the Parties Before the Court	3
A. The district court erred in relying on an equitable estoppel theory to enjoin the government from changing its information-sharing policy	3
B. The district court erred in granting nationwide relief	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 2018 WL 4268817 (7th Cir. June 4, 2018), <i>reh’g en banc vacated as moot</i> , 2018 WL 4268814 (7th Cir. Aug. 10, 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Dawkins v. Witt</i> , 318 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2003)	5, 14
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	12, 14
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	3, 4, 5
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Kowalczyk v. INS</i> , 245 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	14
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	3

<i>Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392.....	11
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 964 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12

Other Authorities:

<i>Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xngCd	1, 5, 7, 9
<i>Guidance for the Referral of Cases and Issuance of Notices to Appear</i> , (June 28, 2018), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/2018/2018-06-28-PM-602-DACA-Notice-to-Appear.pdf	7
<i>Guidance on Rejected DACA Requests Q5</i> (Dec. 27, 2017), www.uscis.gov/daca2017/guidance-rejected-daca2017	8
<i>Revised Guidance for the Referral of Cases and Issuance of Notices to Appear</i> , (Nov. 7, 2011), https://go.usa.gov/xncPK	7
